Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

# **Primeview Holdings Limited**

# 領視控股有限公司

(formerly known as Artini China Co. Ltd. 雅天妮中國有限公司)

(Incorporated in the Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 789)

## CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME, CHANGE STOCK SHORT NAME AND CHANGE OF COMPANY WEBSITE

The Board is pleased to announce that with effect from 14 March 2017, the English name of the Company has been changed from "Artini China Co. Ltd." to "Primeview Holdings Limited" and it has adopted a new Chinese name of "領視控股有限公司".

The stock short name of the Company for trading in the Share on the Stock Exchange will change from "ARTINI" to "PRIMEVIEW HLDG" in English and from "雅天妮" to "領視控股" in Chinese with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 19 May 2017. The stock code of the Company will remain unchanged.

In view of the change of the Company's name, the current business logo of the Company will no longer be used. The official website of the Company will be change from "www.artini-china.com" to "www.primeview.com.hk" with effect from 19 May 2017.

Reference is made to the circular of the Company dated 10 February 2017 ("Circular") in relation to, among other things, a proposed change of name of the Company. Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used in this announcement have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

#### CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME AND STOCK SHORT NAME

The Board is pleased to announce that with effect from 14 March 2017, the English name of the Company has been changed from "Artini China Co. Ltd." to "Primeview Holdings Limited" and it has adopted a new Chinese name of "領視控股有限公司".

The stock short name of the Company for trading in the Share on the Stock Exchange will change from "ARTINI" to "PRIMEVIEW HLDG" in English and from "雅天 妮" to "領視控股" in Chinese with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 19 May 2017. The stock code of the Company will remain unchanged.

### EFFECTS OF THE CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME

The Proposed Name Change will not affect any rights of the Shareholders. The existing Share certificates in issue bearing the present name of the Company will continue to be evidence of legal title and the existing Share certificates will continue to be valid for trading, settlement, registration and delivery purposes. There will not be any arrangement for free exchange of the existing Share certificates for new certificates bearing the new name of the Company. New certificates in respect of the Shares will be issued under the new name of the Company.

#### CHANGE OF COMPANY LOGO

In view of the change of the Company's name, the current business logo of the Company will no longer be used. The Company will make further announcement if and when a new business logo is adopted.

### CHANGE OF COMPANY WEBSITE

The official website of the Company will be change from "www.artini-china.com" to "www.primeview.com.hk" with effect from 19 May 2017.

By order of the Board
Primeview Holdings Limited
Tse Hoi Chau

Hong Kong, 15 May 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Tse Hoi Chau (Chairman), Mr. Lin Shao Hua, Mr. Leung Yiu Cho and Ms. Yu Zhonglian; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lau Fai Lawrence, Mr. Lau Yiu Kit and Mr. Zeng Zhaohui